IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O. C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	•
QUESTION PRESENTED i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF	
ARGUMENT 1	
ARGUMENT 3	
I. MAINE'S DECISION TO DEFINE PUBLIC EDUCATION AS SECULAR ENCROACHES ON THE RIGHT TO DIRECT THE RELIGIOUS UPBRINGING OF ONE'S CHILDREN, A BASIC COMPONENT OF FREE EXERCISE	
II. PUBLIC EDUCATION AND RELIGION ARE INEXTRICABLY AND UNAVOIDABLY ENTWINED	
III. ANTI-ESTABLISHMENT INTERESTS DO NOT JUSTIFY MAINE'S DECISION TO DEFINE PUBLIC EDUCATION AS A NECESSARILY SECULAR ENDEAVOR 17	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26, 86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014)
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 13, 19
Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)
Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)
Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)8
Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 3
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 3
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)
Constitutional Provisions
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1
Statutes
L.D. 1422, An Act To Prepare Maine People for the Future Economy (125th Legis. 2012) 9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951 (2)
